

GAHC010006632024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/239/2024

RASHIDA KHATUN
W/O- LATE SAFIQUUL ISLAM,
R/O- VILLAGE SALONIBARI, NAGAON,
P.O- AMLAKHIGAON,
P.S- DHING,
DIST- NAGAON

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
TO BE REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-07

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON

O/O THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
CHRISTIANPATTY
NAGAON
PIN-782001

ASSAM

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
OLD TRUNK ROAD
CHRISTIANPATTY
NAGAON
PIN-782001
ASSAM

6:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
BATADRAVA POLICE STATION
BATRADAVA SARUHISA
BORDUA
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782122

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
OF AHOMGAON POLICE OUTPOST
JAJORI ROAD
TUKTUKI
AHOMGAON
PIN-782123
NAGAON
ASSAM

8:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE
OF DHING POLICE STATION
DHING CHARIALI
NAGAON
PIN-782123
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. Z KHALID

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 19.01.2024

The instant writ petition is preferred in respect of custodial death of the

petitioner's husband stating that the petitioner's husband, Late Safikul Islam died inside Batardava Police Station.

The office is to ascertain as to whether the writ petition involving custodial death is a matter pertaining to Single Bench or Division Bench. After ascertaining the same, the case be listed before the appropriate bench.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant